

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA/1/2023
In
CS/303/2022
LAKKHI KAR AND ORS.
VERSUS
SHIBU KAR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 1st February, 2023.

Appearance:
Mr. Nilay Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Sujit Banerjee, Adv.
For the plaintiffs/petitioners.

Mr. Pradip Kumar Kundu, Adv.
Mr. Diptyendu Kumar Pal, Adv.
For the defendant.

The Court:- Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today is taken on record.

This is an application by the plaintiffs/petitioners, inter alia, for injunction in a suit for partition and administration. The plaintiffs/petitioners are seeking certain protection to the estate by restraining the defendant from transferring any properties and assets of the estate.

After hearing the parties and considering the materials on record, I find that the matter can be effectively adjudicated if the defendant is permitted to file affidavits.

Affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 17th February, 2023. Affidavit-in-Reply thereto, if any, be filed by 2nd March, 2023.

Let this matter appear in the monthly list of March, 2023.

Parties are directed to maintain status quo as of date in respect of the estate left behind by the deceased being the subject matter of the partition suit.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

snn